

ITEM NO.109

COURT NO.4

SECTION X

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Writ Petition(s) (Criminal) No(s). 82/2009

MEHRAJUDDIN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

GOVT.OF U.P.& ORS.

Respondent(s)

(with office report)

Date : 10/12/2015 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPAK MISRA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRAFULLA C. PANT

For Petitioner(s) Mrs. Mona K. Rajvanshi, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Rajesh Kumar Maurya, Adv.
Mr. Abhishth Kumar, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Though many a relief has been sought for in this writ petition, yet, as we notice, the grievance is singular, that is, all the efforts of the petitioner is to be apprised of the fate of his application dated 01.07.2008 filed before the Director General of Police, despite years having lapsed has become futile. It is urged by Ms. Rajvanshi, learned counsel for the petitioner that the State Chief Information Commissioner vide order dated 30.03.2009 has really not been addressed to the grievance of the petitioner.

Mr. Rajesh Kumar Maurya, learned counsel for the State would submit that the order passed by the State Chief Information Commissioner cannot be found fault with.

On a scrutiny of the order, we find that the Commissioner had allowed some time to the Public Information Officer of the Director

General of Police to seek report from the Public Information Officer of Meerut Police to himself and after studying the same, at the earliest possible, make available the requisite information to the applicant. Such an order has been passed and it has gone unassailed. In view of the aforesaid, we direct that the Director General shall comply with the order passed by the State Chief Information Officer within a period of eight weeks from today.

The writ petition is accordingly disposed of. There shall be no order as to costs.

(Gulshan Kumar Arora)
Court Master

(H.S. Parasher)
Court Master